

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, PETITIONER

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID A. O'NEIL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and constitutional provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s denial of absolute immunity conflicts with decisions of this Court and under- mines the purposes for which such immunity exists	14
B. The qualified immunity analysis in the decision below warrants this Court’s review	20
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Fourth Amendment ruling conflicts with decisions of this Court and invali- dates an Act of Congress	21
2. The court of appeals committed serious error in holding that the Fourth Amendment viola- tion was clearly established	25
3. The denial of qualified immunity on the pretext claim would significantly limit the use of the material witness statute	28
C. The court of appeals adopted pleading standards that conflict with <i>Iqbal</i>	30
Conclusion	33
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 4, 2009) . . .	1a
Appendix B – Order (Mar. 18, 2010)	106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	9, 14, 30, 31, 32, 33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> , 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Bacon v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971)	25
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929)	25
<i>Bell At. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30
<i>Bernard v. County of Suffolk</i> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Betts v. Richard</i> , 726 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	19
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872)	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	26
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	16, 17
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	7, 8, 17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	30
<i>Daniels v. Kieser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 931 (1979)	15
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	13, 21
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	16
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	25
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	14, 18
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Material Witness Warrant, In re</i> , 77 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 90 N.E. 2d 40 (N.Y. 1949)	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	26
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	19
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), rev'd on other grounds, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1056 (2005)	9, 26
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 940 F. Supp. 1541 (D. Colo. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	25
<i>United States v. Willaims</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Ginton v. Denno</i> , 339 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 929 (1965)	27
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	15
<i>Walden v. Wishengrad</i> , 745 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	26
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ...	7, 13, 21, 22
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	32

VI

Statute—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3144	2, 3, 22, 24, 29
